

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PEKOSKE, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION AND INTERNATIONAL
LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KELSEY L. STIMPLE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
Counsel of Record
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
zschauf@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. BINDING INTERNATIONAL
 LAW PROHIBITS
 REFOULEMENT.....3

 A. International Law Broadly
 Prohibits *Refoulement*.....4

 B. The *Nonrefoulement*
 Obligation Applies To The
 United States.9

 C. International Law Rejects
 The Government’s Proposed
 Distinction Between
 Permanent Removals And
 Temporary Returns.12

 II. MPP VIOLATES THE UNITED
 STATES’ *NONREFOULEMENT*
 OBLIGATIONS.13

 III. THE UNITED STATES HAS
 IMPLEMENTED ITS
 NONREFOULEMENT
 OBLIGATIONS IN U.S.
 DOMESTIC LAW, WHICH MPP
 VIOLATES.....18

A.	Statutory Text And Legislative History Show That Federal Law Implements The United States' International Law Obligations.....	18
B.	The <i>Charming Betsy</i> Canon Confirms That U.S. Domestic Law Implements Its International Law Obligations.....	22
	CONCLUSION	25
	APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	22
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	18
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	23
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4, 19, 25
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	19
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	6, 19
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	12-13
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	22
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	22, 25
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	22

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin
Mint Corp.*, 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....23

*United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture
River Preservation Ass'n*, 140 S. Ct.
1837 (2020)21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iv)24

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)20

22 U.S.C. § 647417

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94
Stat. 102.....19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979)20

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....21

S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1980), *as reprinted in*
1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 14119

S. Rep. No. 96-590 (1980)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Convention on Human Rights,
Nov. 22, 1969, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-21,
1144 U.N.T.S. 123 11, 12

American Declaration of the Rights and
Duties of Man, 1948, [http://www.oas.org/
dil/access_to_information_human_right
_American_Declaration_of_the_Rights_
and_Duties_of_Man.pdf](http://www.oas.org/dil/access_to_information_human_right_American_Declaration_of_the_Rights_and_Duties_of_Man.pdf).....11

<i>Charter of the Organization of American States: Signatories and Ratifications</i> , Org. Am. States (2021), http://www.oas.org/en/sla/dil/inter_american_treaties_A-41_charter_OAS_signatories.asp	10-11
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, T.I.A.S. No. 94-1120.1, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	2, 7
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	2, 5, 12
Declaration of States Parties to the 1951 Convention or Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, U.N. Doc. HR/MMSP/2001/09 (Jan. 16, 2002), https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/protection/globalconsult/3c2306cc4/declaration-states-parties-1951-convention-and-or-its-1967-protocol-relating.html	23
Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, <i>General Conclusion on International Protection No. 55 (XL)</i> , U.N. Doc. A/44/12/Add.1 (Oct. 13, 1989)	4

Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, Note on <i>Nonrefoulement</i> , U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/2 (Aug. 23, 1977), https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/excom/scip/3ae68ccd10/note-non-refoulement-submitted-high-commissioner.html	3, 6, 7
International Convention for the Protection of All Persons From Enforced Disappearance, Dec. 20, 2006, 2716 U.N.T.S. 3	9
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 172 U.N.T.S. 1976	8
<i>Multilateral Treaties: American Convention on Human Rights</i> , Org. Am. States (2014), http://www.oas.org/dil/treaties_B-32_American_Convention_on_Human_Rights_sign.htm	11
<i>Pan-American Conferences: 1826-1948</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (rev. 2008), https://www.britannica.com/topic/Pan-American-conferences	11
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	2, 5

<i>Status of Treaties: Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Treaty Collection (as of Jan. 1, 2021), https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=IND&mtdsg_no=IV-9&chapter=4&lang=e	7, 9, 10
<i>Status of Treaties: International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , U.N. Treaty Collection (as of Jan. 1, 2021), https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?chapter=4&clang=_en&mtdsg_no=IV-4&src=IN	8
<i>Status of Treaties: Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Treaty Collection (as of Jan. 1, 2021), https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=V-5&chapter=5	9
United Nations Committee Against Torture, <i>Gen. Comment No. 4 (2017) On the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22</i> (2018), https://www.refworld.org/docid/5a903dc84.html	7, 8
United States Commission on International Religious Freedom, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 2019), https://www.uscirf.gov/sites/default/files/2019USCIRFAnnualReport.pdf	17

- United States Commission on International Religious Freedom, *Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal, Report Highlights: CBP's Record Identifying Asylum Seekers* (2016), <https://www.usc.irf.gov/sites/default/files/Report%20Highlights.%20CBPs%20Record%20Identifying%20Asylum%20Seekers.pdf>..... 17
- United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol* (2007), <https://www.refworld.org/docid/45f17a1a4.html>..... 5, 12, 13, 14, 15
- United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status and Guidelines on International Protection: Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees* (reissued Feb. 2019), <https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/publications/legal/5ddfc47/handbook-procedure-s-criteria-determining-refugee-status-under-1951-convention.html>..... 6, 15

- United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Improving Asylum Procedures: Comparative Analysis and Recommendations for Law and Practice* (Mar. 2010), <https://www.unhcr.org/4c7b71039.pdf> 14, 15, 16
- United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Procedural Standards for Refugee Status Determination under UNHCR's Mandate* (Aug. 2020), <https://www.unhcr.org/4317223c9.pdf> 15
- Cornelius W. Wouters, *International Legal Standards for the Protection from Refoulement* (Intersentia 2009)..... 6, 8
- Andreas Zimmerman & Claudia Mahler, *Article 1A, Para. 2, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees & Its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary* 281 (Andreas Zimmerman et al. eds., 2011) 4
